
 
January 3, 2022 

By Electronic Filing and U.S. Mail 

Honorable Scott S. Harris 
Clerk of Court 
Supreme Court of the United States 
1 First Street, NE 
Washington, D.C. 20543 

Re:  City of Eugene, Oregon, et al. v. Federal Communications Commission, et al. 
United States Supreme Court Docket No. 21-661 

 
Dear Mr. Harris: 
 

This office represents Respondent City of New York, which appeared as an 
intervenor in Portland, Oregon, et al. v. FCC, et al., Dkt. No. 19-4162 in the Sixth 
Circuit, one of the consolidated dockets in the above-captioned case.  

The City of New York will not be filing a brief at this stage of the proceedings 
but agrees that certiorari should be granted for the reasons advanced in the 
petition. We will be filing a Waiver separately. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Elina Druker 

 
Cc (by mail and email):  Tillman L. Lay 

SPIEGEL & MCDIARMID LLP 
1875 Eye Street, NW, Suite 700 
Washington, DC 20006 
(tim.lay@spiegelmcd.com) 
Counsel for City of Eugene, Oregon, et al. 

 

 
 

GEORGIA PESTANA  
Corporation Counsel 

THE CITY OF NEW YORK 
LAW DEPARTMENT 

100 CHURCH STREET 
NEW YORK, NY 10007 

ELINA DRUKER 
212- 356-2609 

edruker@law.nyc.gov 
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Joseph VanEaton 
Cheryl A. Leanza 
BEST BEST & KRIEGER LLP 
1800 K Street, NW, Suite 725 
Washington, DC 20006 
(joseph.vaneaton@bbklaw.com; 
Cheryl.leanza@bbklaw.com; gerard.lederer@bbklaw.com) 
Counsel for City of Portland, Oregon, et al. 

 
Michael J. Watza 
KITCH DRUTCHAS WAGNER VALITUTTI & 
SHERBROOK 
One Woodward Avenue, Suite 2400 
Detroit, MI 48226-5485 
(mike.watza@kitch.com) 
Counsel for City of Livonia, Michigan, et al. 

 
Elizabeth B. Prelogar 
Solicitor General 
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW Room 5616 
Washington, DC 20530-0001 
(supremectbriefs@usdoj.gov) 
 
Jacob M. Lewis 
Richard K. Welch 
Maureen K. Flood 
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION 
Office of General Counsel Litigation Division 
45 L Street, NE Room 8-A765 
Washington, DC 20554 
(jacob.lewis@fcc.gov; richard.welch@fcc.gov; 
maureen.flood@fcc.gov) 
Counsel for the Federal Communications Commission 
 
Adam D. Chandler 
Robert B. Nicholson 
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW Room 3312 
Washington, DC 20530-0001 
(adam.chandler@usdoj.gov; robert.nicholson@usdoj.gov) 
Counsel for United States of America 
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Michael R. Bradley 
Michael Clarke Athay 
BRADLEY LAW, LLC 
2145 Woodland Drive, Suite 106 
Woodbury, MN 55125 
(mike@bradleylawmn.com; 
michael.athay@bradleylawmn.com) 
Counsel for City of Edmond, Oklahoma, et al.  
 
Daniel S. Cohen 
Joel S. Winston 
COHEN LAW GROUP 
413 South Main Street 
Pittsburgh, PA 15215 
(dcohen@cohenlawgroup.org; 
jwinston@cohenlawgroup.org) 
Counsel for City of Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 
 
Kaitlyn M. Elias 
KITCH DRUTCHAS WAGNER VALITUTTI & 
SHERBROOK   
One Woodward Ave, Ste 2400 
Detroit, MI 48226 
(kaitlyn.elias@kitch.com) 
Counsel for Michigan Township of Jamestown et al. 
 
Kenneth S. Fellman 
KISSINGER & FELLMAN, P.C. 
3773 Cherry Creek N. Drive, #900 
Denver, CO 80209 
(kfellman@kandf.com) 
City of Aurora, Colorado, et al.  

 
Brian T. Grogan 
MOSS & BARNETT 
150 South Fifth Street Suite 1200 
Minneapolis, MN 55402 
(Brian.Grogan@lawmoss.com) 
Counsel for City of Bloomington, Minnesota, et al.  
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James Ned Horwood 
SPEIGEL & MCDIARMID, LLP 
1875 Eye Street NW 
Suite 700 
Washington, DC 20006 
(james.horwood@spiegelmcd.com) 
Counsel for United States Conference of Mayors, et al. 
 
Amanda Kellar Karras 
INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL LAWYERS 
ASSOCIATION 
51 Monroe Street 
Suite 404 
Rockville, MD 20850 
(akarras@imla.org) 
Counsel for International Municipal  
  Lawyers Association 
 
Gerard Lavery Lederer 
BEST BEST & KRIEGER LLP 
1800 K Street, NW, Suite 725 
Washington, DC 20006 
(gerard.lederer@bbklaw.com) 
Counsel for Baltimore, Maryland, et al. 
 
Gary I. Resnick 
GRAY ROBINSON, P.A. 
401 East Las Olas Boulevard 
Suite 1000 
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301 
(gary.resnick@gray-robinson.com) 
Counsel for City of Coral Gables, Florida, et al. 
 
Howard J. Symons 
Jessica Ring Amunson 
Ian H. Gershengorn 
JENNER & BLOCK LLP 
1099 New York Avenue, NW Suite 900 
Washington, DC 20001-4412 
(hsymons@jenner.com; jamunson@jenner.com; 
igershengorn@jenner.com) 
Counsel for NCTA – The Internet and Television 
Association 

mailto:gerard.lederer@bbklaw.com
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